

No. 17-55421

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY NATIONAL CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:15-cv-03084-TJH-JC

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <u>Factual Background</u>	4
B. <u>The Secretary's Lawsuit</u>	9
C. <u>The District Court's Orders</u>	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ERISA SECTION 408(c)(2) DOES NOT EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS PROHIBITED BY SECTION 406(b).....	19
A. This Court's Decisions in <u>Patelco</u> and <u>Barboza</u> Foreclose City National's Attempt to Seek Refuge in ERISA Section 408(c)(2).....	20
B. City National's Factual Distinction of <u>Patelco</u> is Irrelevant and Undermined by <u>Barboza</u>	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED DAMAGES	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

A. The District Court Correctly Refused to Offset City National's Compensation with Post-Hoc Estimates of What it Paid its Employees to Service the Plan.....27

1. The District Court Correctly Placed the Burden on City National to Prove Its Direct Expenses29

2. The District Court Correctly Required City National to Prove What It Paid Its Employees to Service the Plan with Contemporaneous Evidence of "Actually Incurred" Expenses32

B. The District Court Properly Refused to Offset City National's Compensation with Other Supposed Direct Expenses and Rebates39

1. The District Court Correctly Held that City National Did Not Establish that It Actually Rebated \$290,000 to the Plan40

2. The District Court Correctly Held that City National Did Not Properly Establish Third-Party Direct Expenses41

3. The District Court Correctly Held that PTE 77-3 Did Not Permit City National to Keep, as Recordkeeping Compensation, the Revenue Derived From City National's Own Mutual Funds44

C. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Applying Prejudgment Interest to the Losses Associated with the Secretary's Entire Claim.....47

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECRETARY'S COMPLAINT WAS TIMELY FILED.....49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

CONCLUSION.....54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Barboza v. California Ass'n of Prof'l Firefighters,</u> 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<u>Bone v. Refco, Inc.,</u> 774 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1985)	48
<u>Chevron, USA., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<u>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.,</u> 100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996) <u>abrogated on other grounds by,</u> <u>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins Co.,</u> 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	47, 48
<u>Cutaiar v. Marshall,</u> 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979)	25
<u>Daniels v. Nat'l Emp. Benefit Servs., Inc.,</u> 858 F. Supp. 684 (N.D. Ohio 1994)	22
<u>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.,</u> 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<u>DocuSign, Inc. v. Sertifi, Inc.,</u> 468 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	41
<u>Donovan v. Daugherty,</u> 550 F. Supp. 390 (S.D. Ala. 1982)	22
<u>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	34
<u>Fluor Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Mosher Steel Co.,</u> 405 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1969)	48

Cases-(continued):

<u>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</u> , 334 U.S. 37, (1948)	31
<u>Gilliam v. Edwards</u> , 492 F. Supp. 1255 (D. N.J. 1980).....	22
<u>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 136 S.Ct. 936 (2016).....	4
<u>Harley v. Minnesota Min. and Mfg. Co.</u> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	21, 24
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	19, 25
<u>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</u> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) <u>cert denied</u> , 135 S.Ct. 404 (2014).....	21, 22
<u>Howard v. Shay</u> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<u>In re Agricultural Research and Tech. Grp. Inc.</u> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990).....	47
<u>Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union</u> , 24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<u>JG v. Douglas Cty. School Dist.</u> , 552 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41
<u>Kim v. Fujikawa</u> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989).....	passim
<u>LaScala v. Scrufari</u> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 233 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	22

Cases-(continued):

Leimkuehler v. American United Life Ins. Co.,
713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)5

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)30

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt. Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)25

M & R Inv. Co., Inc. v. Fitzsimmons,
685 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1982) passim

Marshall v. Kelly,
465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okla. 1978)22

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
554 U.S. 84 (2008)31

Nat'l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) 22, 24, 25

Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

Phillips v. Alaska Hotel and Rest. Empls Pension Fund,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

PM Grp. Life Ins. Co. v. Western Growers Assur. Trust,
953 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1992)34

Salyers v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
871 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1992)34

Schikore v. Bank of America Supplemental Ret. Plan,
269 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2001)34

Shaw v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Pension Plan,
750 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1985) 47, 48

Cases (continued):

Smith v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir.2013)19

Socony Mobil Oil Co. v. Klapal,
205 F. Supp. 388 (D. Neb. 1962)49

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)(en banc), abrogated on other grounds,
135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015) 18, 26, 52, 53

United States v. State of Wash.,
872 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

Wright v. Ore. Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir 2004)53

Wildman v. American Century Servs, LLC,
237 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....45

Ziegler v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
916 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1990)50

Federal Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (Title 26):

I.R.C. § 6621 (2012)13

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 4(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(3)43

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)19

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)2

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 10, 11, 16

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 10, 12, 16, 50

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 44, 51

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 16, 20

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)..... passim

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)..... passim

Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2).....9, 12

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108 21, 23, 31

Section 408(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) 44, 45

Section 408(b)(19), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(19).....23

Section 408(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c) 20, 22, 23, 35

Section 408(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2) passim

Section 408(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)22

Section 408(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(f).....23

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 25, 29

Section 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)..... passim

Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... 51, 52

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 12.12 n.1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 622 n.1

Miscellaneous-(continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-226

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(a).....24

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(2)..... 23 n.6,

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(3).....36

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(4).....38

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-(2) 6 n.4, 35

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(a) 23 n.6, 24

41 Fed. Reg. 54080-81 (Dec. 10, 1976).....45

42 Fed. Reg. 18734-35 (Apr. 8, 1977).....54

Dep't of Labor, Adv. Op. 2013-03, 2013 WL 3546834 (July 3, 2013)6 n.4

Dep't of Labor, Adv. Op. 97-19A, 1997 WL 540069 (August 28, 1997)26

Dep't of Labor, Adv. Op. 93-06A, 1993 WL 97262 (Mar. 11, 1993)36

Dep't of Labor, Adv. Op. 80-58A, 1980 WL 8955 (Oct. 1, 1980) 36, 37
